
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 83 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.02.2022 

 
 

TEXTILE PARKS 

 

 

83. SHRI RAJENDRA AGRAWAL: 

 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 
be pleased to state : 

 

(a) whether the Government has approved the construction of any textile parks in Uttar Pradesh;  
 

(b) if so, the details thereof along with timeline set for this purpose;  
 

(c) whether Uttar Pradesh has the potential of emerging as a major textile hub in India and if so, the 

details thereof;  
 

(d) whether the Government is considering any further projects for development of textiles in Uttar 

Pradesh;  
 

(e) if so, the details thereof; and  
 

(f) the steps taken by the Government recently for the development of the textile sector? 

 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज  ्य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्) 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES  

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH) 
 

(a) & (b): No proposal for construction of Textile Park under Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks 

(SITP) from the state Government of Uttar Pradesh is pending in the Ministry. 

(c) to (e): The programmes/ schemes run by the Ministry of Textiles are not state specific and run 

on pan-India basis. 

(f): Steps taken by the Government for development of textile sector including the state of Uttar 

Pradesh are:- 
 

(i)  Production Linked Incentive Scheme for textiles for Man Made Fibre, Apparel, Fabrics and 

Technical Textiles. It is expected to attract investment of Rs. 19000 crore for manufacturing of 

notified product and will be able to provide employment opportunity for 7.5 lakh persons. 
 

(ii)  PM- MITRA Park Scheme to set up 7 Mega Textiles Manufacturing Parks in the country. This 

will reduce logistics cost and will improve Competitiveness of Indian textile manufacturing. Once 

completed one such park is expected to provide employment to 1 lakh persons directly and 2 lakh 

persons indirectly. 

(iii) Apart from this, the Government is also running Schemes viz. Amended Technology Up-

gradation Scheme (ATUFS), Integrated Processing Development Scheme (IPDS), Scheme for 

Integrated Textile Park (SITP), National Technical Textile Mission (NTTM), etc. for holistic 

development of textile sector. 

*** 


